27 4,027,114$   829,947$   90,733$   40,856$   20,832$
28
29
30 TOTAL 12,878,964$   1,446,388$   309,418$   356,134$   73,105$

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
Step Adjustment Filing

Non-Revenue Generating Plant Additions for Year 2021

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc.
Docket No. DW 20-184
Settlement Agreement

Appendix 4
Page 3 of 4

000055

Docket No. 20-184
Employee wage, salary and benefit adjustment

Line
1 Total Wages and Salaries
2 Appendix 5 to Settlement Agreement, row 21 (30,688)$
3
4 Employee welfare
5 Appendix 5 to Settlement Agreement, row 15 (13,754)$
6 (44,442)$

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
Step Adjustment Filing

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc.
Docket No. DW 20-184
Settlement Agreement

Appendix 4
Page 4 of 4

000056

NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Docket No. DW 20-184
Schedule 3.5

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Page 1 of 1
Adjustment 5
Remove Payroll Increase 12-Months Past End of Test Year

Increase Proforma Adjusted
Line Description 2020 2021 2021 Adjustment Amount

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

1 AWC NH Employees
2 Exempt - Non Union 128,141$   3,844$   131,985$   (3,844)$   128,141$
3 Non- Exempt Non-Union Wages 132,170   3,965   136,135   (3,965)   132,170
4 Union Employees 505,385   15,162   520,547   (15,162)   505,385
5 Base Wages 765,696$   22,971$ 788,667$   (22,971)$   765,696$
6 Standby, OT, Shift Differential Wages 80,503   2,415   82,918   (2,415)   80,503
7 Total AWC NH Employees 846,199$   25,386$ 871,585$   (25,386)$   846,199$
8 Percent Charged to Expense 89.1% 89.1% 89.1% 89.1% 89.1%
9 Pro Forma Wages Charged to Expense 753,963$   22,619$ 776,582$   (22,619)$   753,963$
10 Service Company Employees
11 Service Company Charged to Expense 132,850$   3,986$   136,836$   (3,986)   132,850$

12 Total Salaries and Wages 886,814$   26,604$ 913,418$   (26,604)$   886,814$

13 AWC-CT Shared Customer Service/Collections
14 AWC-CT Shared Customer Service/Collections Labor 2,508,468$   75,254$ 2,583,722$   (75,254)   2,508,468$
15 % to AWC-NH 3.36% 3.36% 3.36% 3.36% 3.36%
16 Shared Labor to AWC-NH 84,303$   2,529$   86,832$   (2,529)$   84,303$

17 Shared Technology Costs
18 IT Labor 1,169,537$   35,086$ 1,204,623$   (35,086)   1,169,537$
19 % to AWC-NH 4.43% 4.43% 4.43% 4.43% 4.43%
20 Shared Labor to AWC-NH 51,826$   1,555$   53,381$   (1,555)$   51,826$

21 Total Wages and Salaries 1,022,943$   30,688$ 1,053,631$   (30,688)$   1,022,943$

Company Proposed

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc.
Docket No. DW 20-184
Settlement Agreement

Appendix 5
Page 1 of 2

000057

NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Docket No. DW 20-184
Schedule 3.8

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Page 1 of 1
Adjustment 8
Remove Increase 12-mo Beyond Test Year and Modify Benefits Overhead Ratio

Company Adjusted
Line Description Proposed Adjustment Amount

(A) (B) (C)

1 NH Employees
2 Employee Medical Costs 211,697$   (7,438)$   204,259$
3 401K 48,956   - 48,956
4 Auto Allowance 5,346   - 5,346
5 Life Insurance 2,732   (80) 2,652
6 Long-Term Disability 2,600   (76) 2,524
7 Total Employee Welfare - NH Employees 271,331   (7,594)   263,737

8 Service Company Benefits
9 Pro Forma Wages to Expense 136,836$   (3,986)$   132,850$

10 Customer service labor to expense 86,832   (2,529)   84,303
11 IT labor to expense 53,381   (1,555)   51,826
12 Service Company Labor 277,049$   (8,069)$   268,980$
13 Benefits Overhead Rate 52.0% -0.7% 51.3%
14 Service Company Benefits 144,066   (6,160)   137,906

15 Total Employee Welfare 415,397$   (13,754)$   401,643$

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc.
Docket No. DW 20-184
Settlement Agreement

Appendix 5
Page 2 of 2

000058

Line Description

Apr. 1, 2020
thru

Mar. 31, 2021

Apr. 1, 2021
thru

Mar. 31, 2022
Tax Years 2020

and 2021

1 Local Property Tax Allowed 494,861$   494,861$   989,723$
2
3 Actual Taxes per Tax Year
4 Hampton 421,409$   451,358$   872,767$
5 North Hampton 139,319   135,922   275,241
6 Rye 16,808 15,180 31,988
7 Stratham 15,969 15,070 31,039
8 593,505$   617,530$   1,211,035$
9

10 Local Property Tax Under/(Over) Recovery 98,644$   122,669$   221,313$
11
12 Total Approved water revenue per Docket 20-184 7,311,566$
13 Step 1 revenue (to be incorporated into new base rates) 1,561,436$
14 Exclude: Misc revenues (227,665)$

15 Revenues property tax adjustment mechanism to be applied against 8,645,337$
16 Property tax adjustment mechanism surcharge 2.56%

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc.
Docket No. DW 20-184
Settlement Agreement

Appendix 6
Page 1 of 4

000059

 Assessed Value  Mill Rate
 Calculated

Tax $  Assessed Value  Mill Rate
 Calculated

Tax $
 Full Year

Tax
2020 1st

Installment
2020 2nd

Installment
Tax Year

 2020
Hampton Town and county 18,436,300.00  6.86   63,237.00   22,488,100.00  6.81   89,907.00   153,144.00   127,910.00   182,709.00   310,619.00

Precinct and county 6,102,000.00   7.81   23,828.00   7,494,800.00   7.31   30,959.00   54,787.00   45,674.00   62,476.00   108,150.00
Town ed 24,538,300.00  7.16   87,847.00   29,982,900.00  7.12   125,631.00   213,478.00   1,517.00   1,502.00   3,019.00
State ed 189,500.00   1.99   189.00   189,500.00   2.00   190.00   379.00   -

175,101.00   246,687.00   421,788.00   175,101.00   246,687.00   421,788.00
State Ed (189.00)   189,500.00   2.00   (190.00)   (379.00)   (189.00)   (190.00)   (379.00)

174,912.00   246,497.00   421,409.00   174,912.00   246,497.00   421,409.00

N. Hampton 7 Mill Road 657,900.00   14.58   4,796.00   657,900.00   14.80   4,941.00   9,737.00   4,796.00   4,941.00   9,737.00
Winnicut Road 218,000.00   14.58   1,589.00   218,000.00   14.80   1,637.00   3,226.00   1,589.00   1,637.00   3,226.00
Winnicut Road - Rear 123,000.00   14.58   897.00   123,000.00   14.80   923.00   1,820.00   897.00   923.00   1,820.00
Utility - Water 6,671,400.00   14.58   48,635.00   8,364,600.00   14.80   75,161.00   123,796.00   48,635.00   75,161.00   123,796.00
Mill Road - Rear 2,000.00   16.68   17.00   2,000.00   16.91   17.00   34.00   17.00   17.00   34.00
North Road - Rear 15,000.00   16.68   125.00   15,000.00   16.91   129.00   254.00   125.00   129.00   254.00
Winnicut Road - Rear 33,000.00   16.68   275.00   33,000.00   16.91   283.00   558.00   275.00   283.00   558.00

56,334.00   83,091.00   139,425.00   56,334.00   83,091.00   139,425.00
State Ed 50,000.00   (2.10)   (53.00)   50,000.00   (2.11)   (53.00)   (106.00)   (53.00)   (53.00)   (106.00)

56,281.00   83,038.00   139,319.00   56,281.00   83,038.00   139,319.00

Rye Town and County 1,903,800.00   4.06   3,864.72   2,114,200.00   4.07 4,740.07   8,604.79   7,653.28   9,154.61   16,807.89
Town Ed 1,903,800.00   3.98   3,788.56   2,114,200.00   3.88 4,414.54   8,203.10

7,653.28   9,154.61   16,807.89   7,653.28   9,154.61   16,807.89

Stratham Town and County 1,024,400.00   4.18   2,141.00   931,700.00   3.92   1,511.00   3,652.00   8,584.00   7,385.00   15,969.00
Town Ed 1,024,400.00   12.58   6,443.00   931,700.00   13.22   5,874.00   12,317.00

8,584.00   7,385.00   15,969.00   8,584.00   7,385.00   15,969.00

247,430.28   346,074.61   593,504.89   247,430.28   346,074.61   593,504.89

Town InvoicesPer Town's July Invoice Per Town's December Invoice

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc.
Docket No. DW 20-184
Settlement Agreement

Appendix 6
Page 2 of 4

000060

 Assessed Value  Mill Rate
 Calculated

Tax $  Assessed Value  Mill Rate
 Calculated

Tax $
 Full Year

Tax
2021 1st

Installment
2021 2nd

Installment
Tax Year

 2021
Hampton Town and County 22,488,100.00  6.81   76,572.00   24,062,000.00  6.80   87,050.00   163,622.00   155,310.00   176,518.00   331,828.00

Precinct and County 7,494,800.00   7.31   27,393.00   7,957,500.00   7.59   33,004.00   60,397.00   54,075.00   62,821.00   116,896.00
Town Ed 29,982,900.00  7.12   106,739.00   32,019,500.00  7.10   120,599.00   227,338.00   1,510.00   1,492.00   3,002.00
State Ed 189,500.00   2.00   190.00   189,500.00   1.94   178.00   368.00   -

210,894.00   240,831.00   451,725.00   210,895.00   240,831.00   451,726.00
State Ed (190.00)   189,500.00   2.00   (178.00)   (368.00)   (190.00)   (178.00)   (368.00)

210,704.00   240,653.00   451,357.00   210,705.00   240,653.00   451,358.00

N. Hampton 7 Mill Road 700,000.00   14.80   5,180.00   700,000.00   14.60   5,040.00   10,220.00   5,180.00   5,040.00   10,220.00
Winnicut Road 218,000.00   14.80   1,613.00   218,000.00   14.60   1,570.00   3,183.00   1,613.00   1,570.00   3,183.00
Winnicut Road - Rear 123,000.00   14.80   910.00   123,000.00   14.60   886.00   1,796.00   910.00   886.00   1,796.00
Utility - Water 8,364,600.00   14.80   61,898.00   8,218,600.00   14.60   58,094.00   119,992.00   61,898.00   58,094.00   119,992.00
Mill Road - Rear 2,000.00   16.90   17.00   2,000.00   16.57   16.00   33.00   17.00   16.00   33.00
North Road - Rear 15,000.00   16.90   127.00   15,000.00   16.57   122.00   249.00   127.00   122.00   249.00
Winnicut Road - Rear 33,000.00   16.90   279.00   33,000.00   16.57   268.00   547.00   279.00   268.00   547.00

70,024.00   65,996.00   136,020.00   70,024.00   65,996.00   136,020.00
State Ed 50,000.00   (2.10)   (53.00)   50,000.00   (1.97)   (45.00)   (98.00)   (53.00)   (45.00)   (98.00)

69,971.00   65,951.00   135,922.00   69,971.00   65,951.00   135,922.00

Rye Town and County 2,114,200.00   4.07   4,302.40   1,869,500.00   3.78 2,764.31   7,066.71   8,403.95   6,776.39   15,180.34
Town Ed 2,114,200.00   3.88   4,101.55   1,869,500.00   4.34 4,012.08   8,113.63

8,403.95   6,776.39   15,180.34   8,403.95   6,776.39   15,180.34

Stratham Town and County 931,700.00   3.92   1,826.00   900,800.00   3.97   1,750.00   3,576.00   7,985.00   7,085.00   15,070.00
Town Ed 931,700.00   13.22   6,159.00   900,800.00   12.76   5,335.00   11,494.00

7,985.00   7,085.00   15,070.00   7,985.00   7,085.00   15,070.00

297,063.95   320,465.39   617,529.34   297,064.95   320,465.39   617,530.34

Town InvoicesPer Town's December InvoicePer Town's July Invoice

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc.
Docket No. DW 20-184
Settlement Agreement

Appendix 6
Page 3 of 4

000061

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Test Year:  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/19
Case No. DW 20-184 Schedule No. 1T

Page 1 of 1

Line
No.
1
2
3 Most Recent Property Tax Bills Assessed Value Tax Rate
4
5 Hampton
6 Town Area 18,436,300   14.02   258,477$
7 Precinct Area 6,102,000   14.97   91,347
8
9

10 North Hampton
11 Town Area 7,720,300   14.58   112,562

[…]

Subtotal SC 90,549   1,511,564.36$   6,751   285,858.66$   16   1,326.81$   469   27,625.55$   716   186,859.35$   98,501   2,013,234.73$

Residential Usage CCF
Monthly All Usage 4.536$   528,517.0  2,397,353.11$   528,517.0  2,397,353.11$

Commercial Usage
Monthly All Usage 4.536$   196,168.0  889,818.05$   196,168.0  889,818.05$

Industrial Usage
Monthly All Usage 4.536$   1,584.0   7,185.02$   1,584.0   7,185.02$

Public Authority Usage
Monthly All Usage 4.536$   16,933.0  76,808.09$   16,933.0   76,808.09$

Seasonal
Monthly All Usage 5.619$   36,961.0  207,683.86$   36,961.0   207,683.86$

Subtotal Usage 528,517.0  2,397,353.11$   196,168.0  889,818.05$   1,584.0   7,185.02$   16,933.0  76,808.09$   36,961.0  207,683.86$   780,163.0  3,578,848.13$

Total 3,908,917.47$   1,175,676.71$   8,511.83$   104,433.64$   394,543.21$   5,592,082.86$

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire

DETAILED BILL ANALYSIS - PRESENT RATES

Residential Commercial Industrial Public Authority TotalSeasonal

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc.

Docket No. DW 20-184
Settlement Agreement

Appendix 7
Page 20 of 23

000082

Schedule 17

WICA 7.5%

Percent
Description Bills/Usage Rates Revenue Rates Revenue Increase

Service Charge:
Monthly 5/8" 92,275   16.77$   1,547,452$   15.37$   1,418,267$   -8.3%

3/4" -   25.16$   -$   21.37$   -$   -15.0%
1" 3,099   41.94$   129,959$   33.37$   103,414$   -20.4%

1 1/2" 749   83.90$   62,844$   63.37$   47,464$   -24.5%
2" 1,662   134.24$   223,099$   99.37$   165,153$   -26.0%

Seasonal 5/8" 683   251.55$   171,809$   183.37$   125,242$   -27.1%
3/4" -   377.33$   -$   274.57$   -$   -27.2%
1" 27   629.04$   16,984$   454.57$   12,273$   -27.7%

1 1/2" -   1,258.56$   -$   903.37$   -$   -28.2%
2" 6   2,013.53$   12,081$   1,443.37$   8,660$   -28.3%

Subtotal SC 98,501   2,164,227$   1,880,473$   -13.1%

Residential Usage ccf
Monthly - Single Family 0-6 ccf Usage 335,980   4.876$   2,577,155$   4.936$   1,658,270$   1.2%

Over 6 ccf 173,836   4.876$   N/A 4.936$   858,054$
Monthly - Multi Family All Usage 18,701   4.876$   N/A 4.936$   92,308$

Commercial Usage
Monthly All Usage 196,168   4.876$   956,554$   4.936$   968,211$   1.2%

Industrial Usage
Monthly All Usage 1,584   4.876$   7,724$   4.936$   7,818$   1.2%

Public Authority Usage
Monthly All Usage 16,933   4.876$   82,569$   4.936$   83,575$   1.2%

Seasonal Residential Usage
Monthly 0-6 ccf Usage 9,698   6.040$   111,880.75$   6.305$   61,146$   4.4%

Over 6 ccf 6,333   6.040$   N/A 6.305$   39,930$
Monthly - Multi Family All Usage 2,492   6.040$   N/A 6.305$   15,712$

Seasonal Non-Residential Usage
Monthly All Usage 18,439   6.040$   111,379$   6.305$   116,258$   4.4%

Subtotal UC 780,164   3,847,262$   3,901,281$   1.4%

Total GMS 6,011,489$   5,781,754$   -3.8%

Private Services
3" 96   474.20$   45,524$   423.87$   40,691$   -10.6%
4" 74   808.06$   59,796$   676.19$   50,038$   -16.3%
6" 137   1,927.78$   264,105$   1,685.49$   230,912$   -12.6%
8" 19   3,427.79$   65,128$   3,031.22$   57,593$   -11.6%
10" -   5,357.50$   -$   4,713.35$   -$   -12.0%
12" 3   7,569.33$   22,708$   6,731.93$   20,196$   -11.1%

Total Private 329   457,261$   399,430$   -12.6%

Public Fire Charge 495   1,870.94$   1,836.96$
Annual Public Charge By System

Hampton 280   523,863$   514,349$   -1.8%
North Hampton 149   278,770$   273,707$   -1.8%
Rye Beach 24   44,903$   44,087$   -1.8%
Jenness Beach 42   78,580$   77,152$   -1.8%

Total Public Fire 495   926,116$   909,295$   -1.8%
Total Fire 1,383,377$   1,308,725$   -5.4%

Total Revenue From Rates 7,394,866$   7,090,479$   -4.1%

Other Revenue 221,879$   221,244$   -0.3%
7,616,745$   7,311,723$   -4.0%

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire

COMPARISON OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES AND REVENUES

Present, incl WICA Proposed

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc.

Docket No. DW 20-184
Settlement Agreement

Appendix 7
Page 21 of 23

000083

Schedule 18

Size Usage Present WICA Proposed Increase
Residential Monthly 5/8" 7.5%

Sgle-Fam 6 42.82$   46.03$   44.98$   -2%
10 60.96$   65.53$   64.73$   -1%
25 129.00$   138.68$   138.77$   0%

Multi-Fam Monthly 5/8"
6 42.82$   46.03$   44.99$   -2%

10 60.96$   65.53$   64.73$   -1%
25 129.00$   138.68$   138.77$   0%

Commercial Monthly 5/8"
25 129.00$   138.68$   138.76$   0%
50 242.40$   260.58$   262.15$   1%

100 469.20$   504.39$   508.93$   1%

Industrial Monthly 2"
25 238.27$   256.14$   222.76$   -13%
50 351.67$   378.05$   346.15$   -8%

100 578.47$   621.86$   592.93$   -5%

Public Authority Monthly 2"
25 238.27$   256.14$   222.76$   -13%
50 351.67$   378.05$   346.15$   -8%

100 578.47$   621.86$   592.93$   -5%

Res. Seasonal Avg 7 Mo. Seasonal 5/8"
Sgle-Fam 42 470.00$   505.25$   448.18$   -11%

70 627.33$   674.38$   624.72$   -7%
175 1,217.33$   1,308.62$   1,286.75$   -2%
350 2,200.65$   2,365.70$   2,390.12$   1%

Multi-Fam Avg 7 Mo. Seasonal 5/8"
42 470.00$   505.25$   448.18$   -11%
70 627.33$   674.38$   624.72$   -7%

175 1,217.33$   1,308.62$   1,286.75$   -2%
350 2,200.65$   2,365.70$   2,390.12$   1%

Non-Res. Seasonal Avg 7 Mo. Seasonal 5/8"
42 470.00$   505.25$   448.18$   -11%
70 627.33$   674.38$   624.72$   -7%

175 1,217.33$   1,308.62$   1,286.75$   -2%
350 2,200.65$   2,365.70$   2,390.12$   1%

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire

TYPICAL BILL COMPARISON

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc.

Docket No. DW 20-184
Settlement Agreement

Appendix 7
Page 22 of 23

000084

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P

Service Charge Rate Units Revenue Units Revenue Units Revenue Units Revenue Units Revenue Units Revenue
Monthly 5/8" 15.60$   87,993   1,372,690.80$   4,081   63,663.60$   1   15.60$   200   3,120.00$   92,275   1,439,490.00$

3/4" 23.40$   -   -$   -   -$   -   -$   -   -$   -   -$
1" 39.01$   1,927   75,172.27$   1,112   43,379.12$   -   -$   60   2,340.60$   3,099   120,891.99$

1 1/2" 78.05$   317   24,741.85$   336   26,224.80$   12   936.60$   84   6,556.20$   749   58,459.45$
2" 124.87$   312   38,959.44$   1,222   152,591.14$   3   374.61$   125   15,608.75$   1,662   207,533.94$

Seasonal 5/8" 234.00$   683   159,822.00$   683   159,822.00$
3/4" 351.00$   -   -$   -   -$
1" 585.15$   27   15,799.05$   27   15,799.05$

1 1/2" 1,170.75$   -   -$   -   -$
2" 1,873.05$   6   11,238.30$   6   11,238.30$

Subtotal SC 90,549   1,511,564.36$   6,751   285,858.66$   16   1,326.81$   469   27,625.55$   716   186,859.35$   98,501   2,013,234.73$

Residential Usage CCF
Monthly All Usage 4.536$   528,517.0   2,397,353.11$   528,517   2,397,353.11$

Commercial Usage -   -$
Monthly All Usage 4.536$   196,168   889,818.05$   196,168   889,818.05$

Industrial Usage -   -$
Monthly All Usage 4.536$   1,584.0   7,185.02$   1,584   7,185.02$

Public Authority Usage -   -$
Monthly All Usage 4.536$   16,933.0   76,808.09$   16,933   76,808.09$

Seasonal -   -$
Monthly All Usage 5.619$   36,961.0  207,683.86$   36,961   207,683.86$

Subtotal Usage 528,517.0   2,397,353.11$   196,168.0   889,818.05$   1,584.0   7,185.02$   16,933.0   76,808.09$   36,961.0  207,683.86$   780,163.0   3,578,848.13$

GMS Total 3,908,917.47$   1,175,676.71$   8,511.83$   104,433.64$   394,543.21$   5,592,082.86$

Public Fire Annual Rate Hydrants Revenue
Hampton 1,740.41$   280 487,314.80$
North Hampton 1,740.41$   149 259,321.09$
Rye Beach 1,740.41$   24 41,769.84$
Jenness Beach 1,740.41$   42 73,097.22$

495 861,502.95$
Private Fire

3" 441.12$   96 42,347.52$
4" 751.68$   74 55,624.32$
6" 1,793.28$   137 245,679.36$
8" 3,188.64$   19 60,584.16$
10" 4,983.72$   0 -$
12" 7,041.24$   3 21,123.72$

329 425,359.08$

Fire Service 1,286,862.03$

WICA Surharge 7.50% 515,920.87$